

Legislation Text

File #: 091639, Version: 0

091639 ORIGINAL 080885 THE CHAIR Resolution extending a contract between the Department of City Development and the Milwaukee County Cooperative Extension for the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008-Neighborhood Stabilization Program funded through the Community Development Block Grant Program from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development through the Community Development Grants Administration. This resolution provides for a three-month extension to a contract between the City of Milwaukee and the Milwaukee County Cooperative Extension for the services of a Foreclosure Partnership Manager and increases the contract amount by \$15,000. Whereas, File No. 080885, adopted by the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee on October 29, 2008, authorized the City of Milwaukee ("City") to enter into a contract with the Milwaukee County Cooperative Extension ("MCCE") to provide the services of a Foreclosure Partnership Manager to assist the City in carrying out initiatives under the federally-funded Neighborhood Stabilization Program ("NSP"); and Whereas, Under the terms of the contract, MCCE's services include staffing, planning, data collection, legal expertise and community education and outreach services to support grant activities; and Whereas, File No. 080885 authorized an 18-month contract, providing payment of \$5,000 per month, for a total of \$90,000; and Whereas, The contract provided for a three-month extension by mutual consent of the City and MCCE; and Whereas, The services provided to the City have been satisfactory; and Whereas, The City and MCCE are desirous of entering into a three-month extension at the current rate of \$5,000 per month; now, therefore, be it Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Department of City Development is authorized to enter into a three-month extension of its contract with MCCE for the purpose of providing foreclosure partnership management services; and, be it Further Resolved, That authorized funding for the contract is increased to \$105,000; and, be it Further Resolved, That funding for the contract will be reimbursed by NSP funds received by the City. DCD:MLB:mlb 04/13/10/A